

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0180

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NICHOLAS WRIGHT,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ADAM SAUER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LINDA J. HINES
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov

CARYLYE D. DALEN
Cerro Gordo County Attorney

STEVEN D. TYNAN
Assistant Cerro Gordo County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

ARGUMENT14

I. The District Court Correctly Found Officer Heinz Did Not Trespass Upon Wright’s Garbage Containers. 14

II. The District Court Correctly Found Wright Did Not Have a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in His Trash That is Objectively Reasonable..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>United States v. Dzialak</i> , 441 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1971)	23
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 760 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Vahalik</i> , 606 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1979)	23

State Cases

<i>Com. v. Pratt</i> , 555 N.E.2d 559 (Mass. 1990)	23
<i>Rikard v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 114 (Ark. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash. 1990)	19
<i>State v. Breuer</i> , 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998)	14, 20
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 834 A.2d 316 (N.H. 2003)	19
<i>State v. Granville</i> , 142 P.3d 933 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Hempele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990).....	19
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 509 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Jump</i> , 269 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1978)	14
<i>State v. May</i> , No. 13-0638, 2014 WL 1714460 (Iowa Ct. App. April 30, 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 680 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 734 N.W.2d 344 (S.D. 2007).....	23
<i>State v. Tanaka</i> , 701 P.2d 1274 (Haw. 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	14

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....15

State Statute

Iowa Const. art. I, § 815

Other Authorities

Kimberly J. Winbush, *Searches and Seizures: Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Contents of Garbage or Trash Receptacle*, 62 A.L.R.5th 1 (Originally published in 1998).....21

Maureen E. Brady, *The Lost "Effects" of the Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due Protection*, 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016)..... 18, 19
